

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Supreme Court No. S209836
2nd Civil No. B235409
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. VC058225

JAN 24 2011

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE FLORES,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

PRESBYTERIAN INTERCOMMUNITY
HOSPITAL,

Defendant/Respondent

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District
Case No. B235409

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Edward W. Lloyd, Attorney
State Bar No. 92795
EDWARD W. LLOYD & ASSOCIATES
2900 Adams Street, #C130
Riverside, California 92504
951.656.1203
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
CATHERINE FLORES

Supreme Court No. S209836
2nd Civil No. B235409
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. VC058225

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE FLORES,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

PRESBYTERIAN INTERCOMMUNITY
HOSPITAL,

Defendant/Respondent

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District
Case No. B235409

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Edward W. Lloyd, Attorney
State Bar No. 92795
EDWARD W. LLOYD & ASSOCIATES
2900 Adams Street, #C130
Riverside, California 92504
951.656.1203
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
CATHERINE FLORES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
I. INTRODUCTION TO LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
II. ALL RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	13
MANDATE A FINDING THAT ORDINARY AND NOT PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE IS THE ALLEGED CAUSE OF FLORES' INJURIES	
A. The Interpretation Urged by PIH Would Remove..... the Word "Professional" Used not Once but Twice by the Legislature in Violation of Rules of Interpretation	14
B. The Legislative Intent of MICRA Is Defeated, not..... Accomplished, by Defining All Claims for Injury Against a Health Care Provider as "Professional Negligence"	16
1. The Legislative Intent to Contain Skyrocketing..... Medical Malpractice Insurance Costs	16
2. The Legislative Intent to Reduce the Number of..... Medical Malpractice Lawsuits	18
C. The Broad Definition of "Professional Negligence" Sought by PIH Would Have Led to Chaos and Havoc within MICRA Had It Been Intended and Applied by the Legislature to Its Legislative Plan	20

1. <u>Insurance Code</u> Sec. 108.5's Definition of Medical..... Malpractice Insurance	21
2. <u>Insurance Code</u> Sec. 11895's Restrictions on..... Issuance of Medical Malpractice Insurance	23
3. <u>Insurance Code</u> Sec. 11587.....	23
4. <u>Insurance Code</u> Sec. 11588.....	24
5. <u>Insurance Code</u> Sec. 4040.....	24
6. Reporting Requirements.....	25
7. Medical Statistics.....	26
8. Discipline of Health Care Providers.....	26
D. The Interpretation of "Professional Negligence" Urged by PIH, if Adopted, Renders MICRA Unconstitutional or at a Minimum Subject to Further Constitutional Challenge	27
E. Neither this Court nor any Court May Judicially..... Alter a Statute	30
F. In Interpreting the Words "Rendering Professional..... Services", the Court Is to Apply the Usual, Ordinary Import of the Words	31
III. PROPERLY INTERPRETING THE LAW, MICRA..... IS LIMITED TO CASES INVOLVING MEDICAL TREATMENT FALLING BELOW THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF CARE. MICRA DOES NOT APPLY TO A PREMISES DEFECT WHICH NEITHER INVOLVES MEDICAL TREATMENT NOR THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF CARE	33
A. The courts of this State Have Limited the.....	33

Application of MICRA to Cases Involving Medical Treatment Falling Below the Professional Standard of Care. Professional Negligence Is Limited to a Failure to Exercise the Skill, Prudence, and Diligence Commonly Exercised by Practitioners of that Profession	
B. The Cases Relied upon by PIH Are Factually..... Distinguishable and Unreliable	49
1. As Post-MICRA Cases, They Did Not Establish..... the Law upon which the Legislature Relied in Enacting MICRA	50
2. The Cases Cited by PIH Ignored the Rules for..... Statutory Construction/Interpretation	51
3. The Murillo Decision Is Purely Dictum.....	51
4. The Facts of Murillo, Bellamy, and Their Progeny..... Are Distinguishable from the Facts Presented by Flores in the Instant Action	53
IV. FLORES WAS NOT INJURED AS A RESULT OF THE... RENDITION OF ANY SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL OR ORDINARY	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<u>American Bank & Trust v. Community Hospital</u> (1984)..... 36 Cal. 3d 359	13, 16, 17, 28, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37
<u>Barris v. County of Los Angeles</u> (1999)..... 20 Cal. 4 th 101	34, 35
<u>Bellamy v. Appellate Dept.</u> (1996)..... 50 Cal. App. 4 th 797	11, 49, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 60, 61, 64
<u>Calatayud v. State of California</u> (1998)..... 18 Cal. 4 th 1057	4, 6, 20
<u>Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v.</u> <u>Superior Court</u> (1992) 3 Cal. 4 th 181	31, 51, 59
<u>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</u> (1993)..... 5 Cal. 4 th 47	14, 15, 16,
<u>Cole v. Rush</u> (1955)..... 45 Cal. 2d 345	38
<u>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing</u> (1987)..... 43 Cal. 3d 1379	14, 27
<u>Escobedo v. Estate of Snider</u> (1997)..... 14 Cal. 4 th 1214	7, 20, 27
<u>Gopaul v. Herrick Memorial Hospital</u> (1974) 38 Cal. App. 3d 1002	10, 11, 38, 39, 42, 44, 48, 50, 59, 60

<u>Johnson v. Chiu</u> (2011).....	46
199 Cal. App. 4 th 775	
<u>McDill v. Martin</u> (1975).....	38, 45, 50,
14 Cal. 3d 831	60
<u>Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hospital of Anaheim</u> (1979).....	10, 11, 44,
99 Cal. App. 3d 50	45, 48, 50,
	51, 52, 53,
	54, 60, 61,
	62, 63, 64
<u>Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfund</u> (1971)....	38, 39, 41,
6 Cal. 3d 176	42, 43, 50,
	59, 60
<u>Nickelsberg v. WCAB</u> (1991).....	20
54 Cal. 3d 288	
<u>Perry v. Shaw</u> (2001).....	19
88 Cal. App. 4 th 658	
<u>Unruh-Haxton v. Regents of the University of California</u>	45, 46, 58
(2008)	
162 Cal. App. 4 th 343	

California Statutes

<u>Business and Professions Code</u> sec. 2124.7.....	26
<u>Business and Professions Code</u> sec. 2361.....	27
<u>Civil Code</u> sec. 1717.....	35
<u>Civil Code</u> sec. 3333.1.....	3
<u>Civil Code</u> sec. 3333.2.....	3, 32, 34
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 335.1.....	2

<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 340.....	43
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 340.5.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 30,33, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, 62
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 340.5(2).....	2, 11
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 364.....	3
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 425.13.....	31
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 667.7.....	28, 29, 36
<u>Code of Civil Procedure</u> sec. 1858.....	30
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 108.5.....	21, 22, 24, 26
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 4040.....	24
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 800.....	25
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 801.....	25
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 802.....	25
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 11587.....	23
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 11588.....	24
<u>Insurance Code</u> sec. 11895.....	23

Supreme Court No. S209836
2nd Civil No. B235409
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. VC058225
